RESOLUTION NO. 1314

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAYTON, COLUMBIA
COUNTY, WASHINGTON DESIGNATING DAYTON CHRONICLE AS THE CITY'S
OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF LEGAL RECORD FOR THE TERM JUNE 14, 2017

THROUGH JUNE 13, 2018 AS REQUIRED BY LAW OF ORDINANCES AND
OFFICIAL NOTICES.

WHEREAS, the City of Dayton (“City”) is required by Chapter
65.16 RCW to designate its official newspaper for publication of
ordinances and other legal notices as required by law to be
published; and

WHEREAS, the City is required by RCW 35A.40.210 to
advertise for bids for legal publication services on an annual
basis; and

WHEREAS, the City issued an Advertisement for Bids for
Official Newspaper Services for 2017 - 2018 on April 27, 2017,
to be submitted no later than May 17, 2017, and

WHEREAS, the City received two bids, one from “The Times”
and one from the “Dayton Chronicle”; and

WHEREAS, in awarding the official newspaper services, the
City Council shall let the contract to the lowest, responsible
bidder.

WHEREAS, upon review of the bids, Staff has determined that
the “Dayton Chronicle” is the lowest, responsible bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
DAYTON, WASHINGTON, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute on
behalf of the City of Dayton an Agreement for Official Newspaper
Services with 20ver Publishing, LLC, dba Dayton Chronicle, in
the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

Section 2. That the Mayor or his designee, is hereby
authorized to implement such administrative procedures as may be
necessary to carry out the directions of this legislation.

Resolution No. 1314 - Official Newspaper Services
06/12/2017



Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect and be in
full force upon passage and signatures hereon.

Dated and Signed this 23rd day of January, 2017.

CITY OF DAYTON

CRAIG GEORGE, MAYOR
ATTEST:

o
Trina Cole, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

AN

Qulnn“ﬁ Plan 1ty Attorney

Resolution No. 1314 - Official Newspaper Services
06/12/2017



mrpr, 4 {"-:,v Y 4 A8
o ”:\ ) W T '/) ’f] 'Onicrip
) W i/ W | g 0 oW HEE 8 5 B
L) &Y le/ HS5 8¢ N ’LV S LLE L5

163 E. Main Street = 509-382-2221 Dayton, Washington 99328
Loyal and Charlotte Baker, Publishers

May 16, 2017
The Honorable Craig George
Mayor
Dayton City Council
City of Dayton

111 South 1st Street
Dayton, WA 99328

Dear Mayor George and the Dayton City Council,

We submit this bid for the contract to serve as the City of Dayton’s official newspaper of record for the
2017-2018 term (June 14, 2017-June 13, 2018).

The Dayton Chronicle is published once per week and is qualified as an adjudicated newspaper in
Columbia County as defined by RCW 65.16.020, (see attached ORDER).

The Chronicle’s paid circulation in the 99328 Zip Code is 445 households (See “2C Stats Report”
highlighted). Vendors sell an average of 94 newspapers per week, bringing the total weekly distribution to
539 newspapers. The Chronicle reaches 33% of Dayton and Columbia County households (U.S. Census:
1,651 households).

The Dayton Chronicle regularly profiles City of Dayton activities, issues, events and other stories of
interest. No other community competes with Dayton and Columbia County for coverage in the Chronicle.

The Dayton Chronicle intends to comply with all bid requirements.

We agree to provide one original affidavit of publication for each public notice submitted, at no
additional cost, and will provide confirmation of receipt of faxes or emails for public notices.

The Dayton Chronicle bids $11.95 for both first and subsequent insertions, per 100 words in our standard
public notice format of 10-point Sans Serif font on 11-point leading, justified in a 1.66” column.

Sincerely,

Ak (bt ik

Loyal and Charlotte Baker
Publishers

Enclosures



In' the'-}lat:t:er 6 ;I:hB Change of. name. ‘0fit )

'I.‘HI’. CHRONIGLE DISPA'ICH

. A Iega- nawspaper of Columbia
Cuunty, Hhshihstan.,. :

) This matter. cming on regularly for hearing upan the petitiun of - '.
‘ ” Pat: O'Hex.lz. and Hug‘h 0'Neil, editors and publishers of Th.e C‘tronicle s
'»Dispa:ch legal, neuspaper in and Eor ‘the County of Columhia, State of
"Washingtan, uaid petition praylng thac- the Court npprove the changé of
3me for snid newspaper to Dayton Chronicle; that said ﬁewapaper under

the changed name be approvad as a 1ega1 m:usp er in and ..a: said l':buritv.

NOW THEREFORE, £T IS ORDERED that the name Dayton Chrtmicle ‘be

f; :::":: éubsti:uted for The Chronicle Dispatch; that this change be approved as
of April 2 , 1957, at which time th‘e"'fﬁ'sl:. issue of the newspaper '
ﬂ_éé&éf the nome Dayton Chronicle shall-firpt appear and be published.
IT IS FURTRER. ORDERED AND DECREED that the change of name herein
::;ﬁt#;:izhd-sb;ll:not constitute the establistment of a new or other iegal
publ:l.ca!:ion, but shall be deemed a contincation of the old authorized legal
pp;leiqatian undez; a4 new name.
. fT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that any legal publications or notices being
- ruh_' in-spid izz&_aspaper before or after the rime of the suthorized change of
_name s!xall requi:ra no other or further posting or publication than If said

.change of name had not been authorized, .

IT lh FURTHER ORDERTD *hat the flerk of the Court post a copy of

flbn Uneonal 20T

this Order in a conspicucus place in her offire as provided by R.C.W. 55.16.070.

DATED this .= f,@ day of March, 1957.

R  Presented by:

i . DYAR & HUBBARD e | ;

! "
| WWLM
By:

L T S0 T CER

I

PTORANT

..___.... T ‘-..u-;..m.-ufr\rgm



2C Stats Report --

Package Description

List Section
Bi-Mart -6

CAR-RT WSH**B
CAR-RT LOT**B
CAR-RT LOT**B
CAR-RT LOT**C
CAR-RT WSH**C
FIRM 99328
FIRM 99328
FIRM 99328
FIRM 99328
FIRM 99328
CAR-RT WSH**R
CAR-RT LOT**R
FIRM 99328
CAR-RT WSH**R
5-DIGIT 99328

1

001
002
003
0ol
002

001
002

003

Dayton Chronicle

99328
99328
99328
99328
99328
99328
99328
99328
99328
99328
99328
99328
99328
99328

*** No Container 99328

ek ok sk ok oKk K K

CAR-RT LOT**R
5-DIGIT 99361

GROUP BREAK **¥%kskkskokokskokkkk

001

99361

*** No Container 99361
ALL FOR ADC 970

3-DIGIT 978
3-DIGIT 986
*** Sack ADC

3-DIGIT 980
3-DIGIT 981
*** Sack SCF

3-DIGIT 835
3-DIGIT 838
3-DIGIT 990
3-DIGIT 991
3-DIGIT 992
3-DIGIT 994
*** Sack SCF

CAR-RT LOT**B
5-DIGIT 99359
*** Sack M5D

CAR-RT LOT**C
5-DIGIT 99362
*** Sack M5D

CAR-RT LOT**R
5-DIGIT 99301
5-DIGIT 99324
5-DIGIT 99347
5-DIGIT 99348
5-DIGIT 99352
3-DIGIT 993

*** Sack M3D

970

980

290
001
99359
002
99362
eol

993

ALL FOR ADC 980

3-DIGIT 985
3-DIGIT 988
3-DIGIT 989

ORIGIN MIXED ADC 990

*** Sack OMX

990

SCH 3-DIGIT 852

MIXED ADC 980

**% Sack MADC 980

ek e ek o ek kKoK

List Totals

GROUP BREAK :kskokokkskskor sk kokok

99359

99362

99347

Grand Totals

07 00 00 ©0 00 09 00 ©F T0 00 00 09 OO Co o

B
B

[==ler] o W m wm o

Dmwwwmm

[sefeckecferlo]

Labels

11

U=
NAWNNAH R

2
443

13
26
39
14

8
12
34
18

7
25

37

838
838

Papers Package Order Tub
11 1 1
12 2 1

8 3 1
101 4 1
149 5 1

2 6 1

2 7 1

4 8 1

2 9 1

2 10 1

13 11 1
56 12 1
2 13 1
79 14 1

2 15 1

445
Adr: 437 Copies: 445
13 13 3
26 19 3
39
14 37 253
8 38 253
12 39 253
34
18 29 253
7 30 253
25
6 31 253
3 32 253
11 33 253
11 34 253
19 35 253
5 36 253
55
6 16 253
10 17 253
16
6 20 253
48 21 253
54
12 22 253

6 23 253

7 24 253

9 25 253

9 26 253

6 27 253

22 28 253
71
11 40 253
10 41 253
8 42 253
6 43 253
29 44 253
64
6 45 253
31 46 253
37
Adr: 395 Copies: 395
840 Sacks: 8 Tubs:
840 Sacks: 8 Tubs:

ISSUE:

05/11/2017
Edition: v 140 n 19

Sack

i Lo o

e

WwWwwWwwwiw NN

NSNS

@wo

ISE 1.4.A.R.2017

Page: 1
Auto

yes

mix

yes

yes
yes

mix
yes
mix
yes
mix
yes

yes

mix

yes
ves
yes
yes
yes
mix

yes
mix
mix
yes
yes

yes
yes

Pallets: 0
Pallets: 0

.03.29



