RESOLUTION NO. 1314

- A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAYTON, COLUMBIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON DESIGNATING DAYTON CHRONICLE AS THE CITY'S OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF LEGAL RECORD FOR THE TERM JUNE 14, 2017 THROUGH JUNE 13, 2018 AS REQUIRED BY LAW OF ORDINANCES AND OFFICIAL NOTICES.
- WHEREAS, the City of Dayton ("City") is required by Chapter 65.16 RCW to designate its official newspaper for publication of ordinances and other legal notices as required by law to be published; and
- WHEREAS, the City is required by RCW 35A.40.210 to advertise for bids for legal publication services on an annual basis; and
- WHEREAS, the City issued an Advertisement for Bids for Official Newspaper Services for 2017 2018 on April 27, 2017, to be submitted no later than May 17, 2017, and
- WHEREAS, the City received two bids, one from "The Times"
 and one from the "Dayton Chronicle"; and
- WHEREAS, in awarding the official newspaper services, the City Council shall let the contract to the lowest, responsible bidder.
- WHEREAS, upon review of the bids, Staff has determined that the "Dayton Chronicle" is the lowest, responsible bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAYTON, WASHINGTON, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Dayton an Agreement for Official Newspaper Services with 20ver Publishing, LLC, dba Dayton Chronicle, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A."
- Section 2. That the Mayor or his designee, is hereby authorized to implement such administrative procedures as may be necessary to carry out the directions of this legislation.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect and be in full force upon passage and signatures hereon.

Dated and Signed this 23rd day of January, 2017.

CITY OF DAYTON

CRAIG GEORGE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Trina Cole, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Quinn N. Plant, City Attorney

Dayton Chronicle

163 E. Main Street

509-382-2221

Dayton, Washington 99328

Loyal and Charlotte Baker, Publishers

May 16, 2017

The Honorable Craig George Mayor Dayton City Council City of Dayton 111 South 1st Street Dayton, WA 99328

Dear Mayor George and the Dayton City Council,

We submit this bid for the contract to serve as the City of Dayton's official newspaper of record for the 2017-2018 term (June 14, 2017-June 13, 2018).

The Dayton Chronicle is published once per week and is qualified as an adjudicated newspaper in Columbia County as defined by RCW 65.16.020, (see attached ORDER).

The Chronicle's paid circulation in the 99328 Zip Code is 445 households (See "2C Stats Report" highlighted). Vendors sell an average of 94 newspapers per week, bringing the total weekly distribution to 539 newspapers. The Chronicle reaches 33% of Dayton and Columbia County households (U.S. Census: 1,651 households).

The Dayton Chronicle regularly profiles City of Dayton activities, issues, events and other stories of interest. No other community competes with Dayton and Columbia County for coverage in the Chronicle.

The Dayton Chronicle intends to comply with all bid requirements.

We agree to provide one original affidavit of publication for each public notice submitted, at no additional cost, and will provide confirmation of receipt of faxes or emails for public notices.

The Dayton Chronicle bids \$11.95 for both first and subsequent insertions, per 100 words in our standard public notice format of 10-point Sans Serif font on 11-point leading, justified in a 1.66" column.

Sincerely,

Loyal and Charlotte Baker

Publishers

Enclosures

9537

FILED

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

MAR 29 1957 LIVE ETTERMAN JURINA COURT OF

9.537

ORDER

In the Matter of the Change of name of: THE CHRONICLE DISPATCH,

A legal newspaper of Columbia County, Washington.

This matter coming on regularly for hearing upon the petition of Pat O'Neili and Hugh O'Neil, editors and publishers of The Chronicle
Dispatch, legal newspaper in and for the County of Columbia, State of
Washington, said petition praying that the Court approve the change of
name for said newspaper to Dayton Chronicle; that said newspaper under
the changed name be approved as a legal newspaper in and for said County.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the name Dayton Chronicle be substituted for The Chronicle Dispatch; that this change be approved as of April ______, 1957, at which time the first issue of the newspaper under the name Dayton Chronicle shall first appear and be published.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND DECREED that the change of name herein authorized shall not constitute the establishment of a new or other legal publication, but shall be deemed a continuation of the old authorized legal publication under a new name.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any legal publications or notices being run in said newspaper before or after the time of the authorized change of name shall require no other or further posting or publication than if said change of name had not been authorized.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of the Court post a copy of this Order in a conspicuous place in her office as provided by R.C.W. 65.16.070.

DATED this day of March, 1957.

JUDEE

Presented by: DYAR & HUBBARD

Ex: Tingles publish

RECORDED IN VOL. A. S. J.

2C Stats Report Day	ton Chro	nicle		ISSUE	E: 05/11/201 on: v 140 n 1	7 Page: 1
Package Description		Labels	Papers	Package	Order Tub	Sack Auto
List Section 1 Bi-Mart -6						
CAR-RT WSH**B 001 CAR-RT LOT**B 002 CAR-RT LOT**B 003 CAR-RT LOT**C 001 CAR-RT WSH**C 002 FIRM 99328 FIRM 99328 FIRM 99328 FIRM 99328 CAR-RT WSH**R 001 CAR-RT LOT**R 002 FIRM 99328 CAR-RT WSH**R 003 5-DIGIT 99328 *** No Container 99328	99328 B	11 12 8 101 149 1 4 2 2 13 56 2 79 2 443	11 12 8 101 149 2 2 4 2 13 56 2 79 2 445	1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
******* GROUP BREA	K *****	*******	* Adr	: 437	Copies: 44	5
CAR-RT LOT**R 001 5-DIGIT 99361 *** No Container 99361	99361 B B	13 26 39	13 26 39	18 19	3 3	yes
ALL FOR ADC 970 3-DIGIT 978 3-DIGIT 986 *** Sack ADC 970	B B B	14 8 12 34	14 8 12 34	37 38 39	253 253 253	6 mix 6 mix 6 yes
3-DIGIT 980 3-DIGIT 981 *** Sack SCF 980	B B	18 7 25	18 7 25	29 30	253 253	4 yes 4 yes
3-DIGIT 835 3-DIGIT 838 3-DIGIT 990 3-DIGIT 991 3-DIGIT 992 3-DIGIT 994 *** Sack SCF 990	B B B B	6 3 11 11 19 5 55	6 3 11 11 19 5 55	31 32 33 34 35 36	253 253 253 253 253 253 253	5 mix 5 yes 5 mix 5 yes 5 mix 5 yes
CAR-RT LOT**B 001 5-DIGIT 99359 *** Sack M5D 99359	99359 B B	6 10 16	6 10 16	16 17	253 253	1 1 yes
CAR-RT LOT**C 002 5-DIGIT 99362 *** Sack M5D 99362	99362 B B	6 48 54	6 48 54	20 21	253 253	2 2 mix
CAR-RT LOT**R 001 5-DIGIT 99301 5-DIGIT 99324 5-DIGIT 99347 5-DIGIT 99348 5-DIGIT 99352 3-DIGIT 993 *** Sack M3D 993	99347 B B B B B B B	12 6 7 9 9 6 22 71	12 6 7 9 9 6 22 71	22 23 24 25 26 27 28	253 253 253 253 253 253 253 253	3 yes 3 mix
ALL FOR ADC 980 3-DIGIT 985 3-DIGIT 988 3-DIGIT 989 ORIGIN MIXED ADC 990 *** Sack OMX 990	B B B B	11 10 8 6 29 64	11 10 8 6 29 64	40 41 42 43 44	253 253 253 253 253 253	7 yes 7 mix 7 mix 7 yes 7 yes
SCH 3-DIGIT 852 MIXED ADC 980 *** Sack MADC 980	B B	6 31 37	6 31 37	45 46	253 253	8 yes 8 yes
****** GROUP BREAK	(******	*****	Adr:	395	Copies: 395	
List Totals		838		Sacks: 8	Tubs: 0	Pallets: 0
Grand Totals		838	840	Sacks: 8	Tubs: 0	Pallets: 0